Advances in Concrete Construction, Vol. 19, No. 3 (2025) 151-162
Copyright © 2025 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
With population growth and urbanization, concrete
consumption has increased sharply. Recently, 2.4 billion
tons of concrete have been produced in China (Shen et

(kg/m3)
Sand
(kg/m3)
NCAs
(kg/m3)
RCAs
(kg/m3)
Volume fraction
of WFs (%)
Length of
WFs (mm)
Water
(kg/m3) l e
(mm)
NC0-19-0.12-5-60 390 709 1156 0 0.12 19 195 5 60
RC50-19-0.12-5-60 390 709 578 578 0.12 19 205 5 60
RC100-19-0.12-5-60 390 709 0 1156 0.12 19 215 5 60
RC50-12-0.12-5-60 390 709 578 578 0.12 12 205 5 60
RC50-30-0.12-5-60 390 709 578 578 0.12 30 205 5 60
RC50-19-0.08-5-60 390 709 578 578 0.08 19 205 5 60
RC50-19-0.16-5-60 390 709 578 578 0.16 19 205 5 60
RC100-19-0.12-2-60 390 709 0 1156 0.12 19 215 2 60
RC100-19-0.12-8-60 390 709 0 1156 0.12 19 215 8 60
RC50-19-0.12-5-30 390 709 578 578 0.12 19 205 5 30
RC50-19-0.12-5-0 390 709 578 578 0.12 19 205 5 0
RC50-19-0.12-2-0 390 709 578 578 0.12 19 205 2 0
RC50-19-0.12-8-0 390 709 578 578 0.12 19 205 8 0
NC0-0-0-2-60 390 709 1156 0 0 0 195 2 60
NC0-0-0-5-60 390 709 1156 0 0 0 195 5 60
NC0-0-0-8-60 390 709 1156 0 0 0 195 8 60
RC50-19-0.12-5-30